SENATE COMMITTEE ON GENERAL GOVERNMENT,
CONSUMER, AND SMALL BUSINESS PROTECTION

May 17, 2013 Hearing Room B
3:00 PM

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Chip Shields, Chair
Sen. Herman Baertschiger
Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson
Sen. Floyd Prozanski

MEMBER EXCUSED: Sen. Larry George, Vice-Chair

STAFF PRESENT: Channa Newell, Committee Administrator
Jenny Craig, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: HB 3168 — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 3409 A — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 2066 A — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 2059 — Public Hearing
HB 3070 A — Public Hearing
HB 2239 — Work Session
HB 2531 — Work Session
HB 2845 — Work Session
HB 2856 A — Work Session
HB 2112 A — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 2207 A — Public Hearing

Recording Log

8:34:06 AM Meeting Called to Order by Chair Shields

8:35:48 AM HB 3168 - Public Hearing

8:35:49 AM Channa Newell, Committee Administrator

8:36:23 AM Chair Shields

8:36:24 AM Representative Nancy Nathanson, House District 13, State of Oregon

8:42:36 AM Chair Shields

8:43:33 AM Rep. Nathanson

8:43:53 AM Twila Lawson, Senior State Human Resources Management Consultant,
Department of Administrative Services

8:44:51 AM Chair Shields

This recording log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, refer to the digital audio recording.



8:45:07 AM
8:45:09 AM
8:45:52 AM
8:46:05 AM
8:49:27 AM
8:53:13 AM
8:53:15 AM
8:57:07 AM
8:57:45 AM
8:57:49 AM
8:57:52 AM
8:59:49 AM
9:00:33 AM
9:04:46 AM
9:04:50 AM
9:05:14 AM
9:05:21 AM
9:06:28 AM
9:06:29 AM

9:10:42 AM
9:11:07 AM
9:13:48 AM
9:14:00 AM
9:14:01 AM

9:14:02 AM
9:14:03 AM

9:14:04 AM
9:14:09 AM
9:14:48 AM
9:14:49 AM
9:15:46 AM
9:15:54 AM

9:15:55 AM
9:15:58 AM
9:16:06 AM
9:16:12 AM
9:16:13 AM

9:16:14 AM
9:16:26 AM
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HB 3409 A - Public Hearing

{Exhibit} 1: Channa Newell, Committee Administrator

Chair Shields

Representative Alissa Keny-Guyer, House District 46, State of Oregon
Representative Kim Thatcher, House District 25, State of Oregon
Chair Shields

Representative Lew Frederick, House District 43, State of Oregon
Chair Shields

Rep. Frederick

Chair Shields

Rep. Keny-Guyer

Chair Shields

Amber Starks, natural hair stylist, Oregon

Chair Shields

Julie Ramos, resident, Oregon

Chair Shields

Ty Schwoeffermann, Urban League of Portland

Chair Shields

{Exhibit} 2: Steve Buckstein, Senior Policy Analyst, Cascade Policy
Institute

Chair Shields

Jim Markee, Association of Oregon Cosmetology Colleges

Chair Shields

{Exhibit} 3: withess registration

The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public
testimony:

{Exhibit} 4: Senator Jackie Dingfelder, Senate District 23, State of Oregon
{Exhibit} 5: Stephen Ying, Isaac Dixon, Andrea Cano, and Stephanie
Vardavas, Chairs of the Oregon Advocacy Commissions Office

HB 2066 A - Public Hearing

Channa Newell, Committee Administrator

Chair Shields

Paul Romain, Oregon Pawnbrokers Association
Chair Shields

{Exhibit} 6: witness registration

HB 2066 A - Work Session

MOTION: SEN. MONNES ANDERSON MOVES HB 2066 A DO PASS
Chair Shields

VOTE: 4-0-1

AYES: BAERTSCHIGER, MONNES ANDERSON, PROZANSKI,
SHIELDS

EXCUSED: GEORGE

CARRIER: SEN. PROZANSKI WILL LEAD DISCUSSION ON THE
FLOOR

This recording log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, refer to the digital audio recording.



9:16:36 AM
9:17:06 AM

9:18:01 AM
9:18:05 AM

9:19:19 AM
9:19:42 AM
9:24:14 AM
9:24:16 AM

9:25:15 AM
9:26:43 AM

9:26:44 AM
9:26:47 AM
9:26:54 AM
9:26:58 AM
9:26:59 AM
9:27:00 AM
9:27:01 AM
9:27:13 AM

9:27:29 AM
9:27:30 AM
9:28:09 AM
9:28:28 AM

9:32:10 AM
9:32:13 AM

9:35:35 AM
9:35:37 AM
9:35:43 AM
9:35:55 AM
9:36:45 AM
9:36:46 AM
9:36:47 AM
9:36:49 AM
9:36:50 AM
9:37:12 AM
9:37:30 AM
9:37:33 AM
9:37:43 AM
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HB 3168 - Public Hearing

{Exhibit} 7: Tim Kral, Executive Director, Oregon Rehabilitation
Association

Chair Shields

{Exhibit} 8: Becky Straus, Legislative Director, American Civil Liberties
Union (ACLU) of Oregon

Chair Shields

Megan Moyer, Service Employees International Union (SEIU) 503
Chair Shields

Mark Nystrom, Association of Oregon Community Mental Health
Programs

Chair Shields

{Exhibit} 9: witness registration

HB 3168 - Work Session

MOTION: SEN. MONNES ANDERSON MOVES HB 3168 DO PASS
Chair Shields

VOTE: 3-1-1

AYES: MONNES ANDSERSON, PROZANSKI, SHIELDS

NAYS: BAERTSCHIGER

EXCUSED: GEORGE

CARRIER: SEN. MONNES ANDERSON WILL LEAD DISCUSSION ON
THE FLOOR

HB 2059 - Public Hearing

{Exhibit} 10: Channa Newell, Committee Administrator
Chair Shields

{Exhibit} 11: Representative Paul Holvey, House District 8, State of
Oregon

Chair Shields

{Exhibit} 12: Aaron Knott, Legislative Director, Department of Justice,
State of Oregon

Chair Shields

Newell

Chair Shields

Rep. Holvey

Sen. Prozanski

Chair Shields

Sen. Prozanski

Rep. Holvey

Sen. Prozanski

Rep. Holvey

Chair Shields

Knott

Chair Shields

This recording log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, refer to the digital audio recording.



9:37:45 AM
9:38:03 AM
9:38:05 AM
9:39:21 AM
9:39:24 AM
9:39:59 AM
9:40:35 AM
9:40:50 AM
9:41:08 AM
9:41:56 AM

9:41:57 AM
9:42:13 AM

9:46:53 AM
9:47:06 AM
9:47:32 AM
9:47:49 AM
9:47:50 AM
9:47:52 AM
9:48:24 AM
9:48:58 AM
9:48:59 AM
9:49:46 AM
9:50:52 AM
9:51:32 AM
9:52:35 AM

9:52:36 AM
9:52:52 AM
9:53:02 AM
9:53:07 AM
9:53:15 AM
9:53:18 AM
9:53:24 AM
9:53:31 AM
9:53:42 AM
9:53:47 AM
9:53:50 AM
9:53:51 AM
9:53:52 AM
9:54:05 AM

9:54:15 AM
9:54:17 AM
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Sen. Prozanski

Chair Shields

Sen. Baertschiger

Chair Shields

Sen. Prozanski

Sen. Baertschiger

Sen. Prozanski

Sen. Baertschiger

Chair Shields

{Exhibit} 13: witness registration

HB 3070 A - Public Hearing
{Exhibit} 14-15: Representative Margaret Doherty, House District 35, State
of Oregon

Chair Shields

Rep. Doherty

Chair Shields

Rep. Doherty

Chair Shields

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Rep. Doherty

Chair Shields

Sen. Baertschiger

Rep. Doherty

Sen. Baertschiger

Chair Shields

{Exhibit} 16: witness registration

HB 2239 - Work Session

Channa Newell, Committee Administrator

Chair Shields

Newell

Chair Shields

MOTION: SEN. MONNES ANDERSON MOVES HB 2239 DO PASS
Chair Shields

Sen. Baertschiger

Chair Shields

VOTE: 3-1-1

AYES: MONNES ANDERSON, PROZANSKI, SHIELDS

NAYS: BAERTSCHIGER

EXCUSED: GEORGE

CARRIER: SEN. MONNES ANDERSON WILL LEAD DISCUSSION ON
THE FLOOR

HB 2531 - Work Session
Channa Newell, Committee Administrator

This recording log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, refer to the digital audio recording.



9:54:54 AM
9:54:58 AM
9:55:00 AM
9:55:07 AM
9:55:11 AM
9:55:16 AM
9:55:25 AM
9:55:26 AM

9:55:27 AM
9:55:37 AM
9:55:38 AM
9:55:41 AM

9:55:50 AM
9:55:55 AM
9:56:15 AM
9:56:17 AM
9:56:18 AM
9:56:20 AM
9:56:35 AM
9:56:44 AM
9:56:49 AM
9:56:50 AM

9:56:51 AM
9:57:02 AM

9:57:11 AM
9:57:14 AM
9:57:35 AM
9:57:36 AM
9:57:40 AM
9:57:43 AM
9:58:01 AM
9:58:03 AM
9:58:04 AM
9:58:05 AM
9:58:08 AM
9:58:12 AM
9:58:19 AM
9:58:20 AM
9:58:22 AM
9:58:30 AM
9:58:35 AM
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Chair Shields

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Newell

Chair Shields

MOTION: SEN. MONNES ANDERSON MOVES HB 2531 DO PASS
Chair Shields

VOTE: 4-0-1

AYES: BAERTSCHIGER, MONNES ANDERSON, PROZANSKI,
SHIELDS

EXCUSED: GEORGE

Chair Shields

Sen. Baertschiger

CARRIER: SEN. SHIELDS WILL LEAD DISCUSSION ON THE FLOOR

HB 2845 - Work Session

Channa Newell, Committee Administrator

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Newell

Sen. Baertschiger

Chair Shields

MOTION: SEN. MONNES ANDERSON MOVES HB 2845 DO PASS
Chair Shields

VOTE: 4-0-1

AYES: BAERTSCHIGER, MONNES ANDERSON, PROZANSKI,
SHIELDS

EXCUSED: GEORGE

CARRIER: SEN. BAERTSCHIGER WILL LEAD DISCUSSION ON THE
FLOOR

HB 2856 A - Work Session

Channa Newell, Committee Administrator
Chair Shields

Newell

Chair Shields

Newell

Chair Shields

Newell

Sen. Prozanski

Chair Shields

Newell

Chair Shields

Newell

Chair Shields

MOTION: SEN. MONNES ANDERSON MOVES HB 2856 A DO PASS
Chair Shields

VOTE: 4-0-1

This recording log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, refer to the digital audio recording.



9:58:36 AM

9:58:37 AM
9:58:45 AM
9:58:58 AM
9:58:59 AM

9:59:01 AM
9:59:07 AM
9:59:19 AM
9:59:21 AM

9:59:32 AM
9:59:41 AM
9:59:42 AM

9:59:43 AM
9:59:44 AM

9:59:50 AM
9:59:55 AM
9:59:55 AM

9:59:55 AM
10:00:12 AM

10:00:14 AM
10:00:30 AM
10:00:32 AM
10:00:35 AM
10:00:36 AM
10:00:44 AM
10:00:56 AM

10:01:05 AM
10:01:08 AM
10:01:35 AM
10:02:14 AM
10:04:42 AM
10:04:59 AM
10:06:20 AM
10:06:24 AM

10:07:24 AM
10:07:27 AM
10:08:44 AM
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AYES: BAERTSCHIGER, MONNES ANDERSON, PROZANSKI,
SHIELDS

EXCUSED: GEORGE

CARRIER: SEN. SHIELDS WILL LEAD DISCUSSION ON THE FLOOR
Newell

Chair Shields

HB 3409 A - Work Session
Channa Newell, Committee Administrator
Chair Shields
MOTION: SEN. MONNES ANDERSON MOVES TO ADOPT THE -A4
AMENDMENTS
Chair Shields
VOTE: 4-0-1
AYES: BAERTSCHIGER, MONNES ANDERSON, PROZANSKI,
SHIELDS
EXCUSED: GEORGE
MOTION: SEN. MONNES ANDERSON MOVES HB 3409 A DO PASS AS
AMENDED
Chair Shields
VOTE: 4-0-1
AYES: BAERTSCHIGER, MONNES ANDERSON, PROZANSKI,
SHIELDS
EXCUSED: GEORGE
CARRIER: SEN. DINGFELDER WILL LEAD DISCUSSION ON THE
FLOOR
Chair Shields
Newell
Chair Shields
Newell
Chair Shields
Sen. Prozanski
Chair Shields

HB 2112 A - Public Hearing

Channa Newell, Committee Administrator
Chair Shields

J.L. Wilson, Associated Oregon Counties

Chair Shields

Larry Harvey, Oregon Staffing Association
Chair Shields

Gerhard Taeubel, Administrator, Wage and Hour Division, Bureau of
Labor and Industries

Chair Shields

Sen. Baertschiger

Chair Shields

This recording log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, refer to the digital audio recording.



10:08:54 AM

10:08:55 AM
10:08:59 AM
10:09:06 AM
10:09:12 AM
10:09:13 AM
10:09:14 AM
10:09:26 AM

10:09:42 AM
10:09:44 AM
10:10:27 AM
10:10:31 AM

10:12:35 AM
10:12:58 AM
10:12:59 AM
10:12:59 AM
10:13:12 AM
10:13:25 AM
10:13:37 AM
10:14:07 AM
10:14:59 AM
10:15:10 AM
10:15:12 AM
10:15:50 AM
10:15:51 AM
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{Exhibit} 17: witness registration

HB 2112 A - Work Session

MOTION: SEN. MONNES ANDERSON MOVES HB 2112 A DO PASS
Chair Shields

VOTE: 3-0-2

AYES: BAERTSCHIGER, MONNES ANDERSON, SHIELDS
EXCUSED: PROZANSKI, GEORGE

CARRIER: SEN. MONNES ANDERSON WILL LEAD DISCUSSION ON
THE FLOOR

HB 2207 A - Public Hearing

{Exhibit} 18: Channa Newell, Committee Administrator
Chair Shields

{Exhibit} 19: Barry Pack, Deputy Director, Department of Administrative
Services

Chair Shields

Newell

Chair Shields

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Pack

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Pack

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Pack

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Chair Shields

{Exhibit} 20: witness registration

Meeting Adjourned by Chair Shields

Exhibit Summary

8:45:09 AM
9:06:29 AM
9:14:00 AM
9:14:02 AM
9:14:03 AM

9:15:54 AM
9:17:06 AM
9:18:05 AM
9:26:43 AM
9:27:30 AM
9:28:28 AM

{Exhibit} 1: HB 3409 A, -A4 amendments, staff, 1 p

{Exhibit} 2: HB 3409 A, written testimony, Steve Buckstein, 1 p

{Exhibit} 3: HB 3409 A, witness registration, staff, 1 p

{Exhibit} 4: HB 3409 A, written testimony, Senator Jackie Dingfelder, 1 p
{Exhibit} 5: HB 3409 A, written testimony, Stephen Ying, Isaac Dixon,
Andrea Cano, and Stephanie Vardavas, 1 p

{Exhibit} 6: HB 2066 A, witness registration, staff, 1 p

{Exhibit} 7: HB 3168, written testimony, Tim Kral, 1 p

{Exhibit} 8: HB 3168, written testimony, Becky Straus, 1 p

{Exhibit} 9: HB 3168, witness registration, staff, 1 p

{Exhibit} 10: HB 2059, -1 amendments, staff, 12 pp

{Exhibit} 11: HB 2059, article, Oregon Live, Representative Paul Holvey, 7

pp

This recording log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, refer to the digital audio recording.



9:32:13 AM
9:41:56 AM
9:42:13 AM
9:42:13 AM

9:52:35 AM

10:08:54 AM
10:09:44 AM
10:10:31 AM
10:15:50 AM
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{Exhibit} 12: HB 2059, written testimony, Aaron Knott, 2 pp
{Exhibit} 13: HB 2059, witness registration, staff, 1 p
{Exhibit} 14: HB 3070 A, photo, Representative Margaret Doherty, 1 p
{Exhibit} 15: HB 3070 A, written testimony, Representative Margaret
Doherty, 1 p
{Exhibit} 16: HB 3070 A, witness registration, staff, 1 p

{Exhibit} 17: HB 2112 A, witness registration, staff, 1 p

{Exhibit} 18: HB 2207 A, -A5 amendments, staff, 1 p

{Exhibit} 19: HB 2207 A, -A4 amendments, Barry Pack, 1 p

{Exhibit} 20: HB 2207 A, witness registration, staff, 1 p

This recording log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, refer to the digital audio recording.



